COMPONENT PARTS LIST

Component Parts List

Refer to this chapter for a detailed list of the component part
numbers and drawings of the ASUS L7000 Series
Notebook.

and modules. Please refer to this section when you need to find out specific
part numbers for your service needs. You will need to refer to this number

This chapter lists the detailed part number list of the notebook’s main system
when ordering replacement and/or spare parts from ASUS.

This chapter contains the following information:
System Assembly
CPU Module
Case & Module Assembly
DIMM Cover Assembly
Heat Sink Plate Assembly
Modem Module
Bottom Case Module
Top Case Module
Battery Module
CD-ROM Module
HDD Module
LCD Module




SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

System Assembly

L7300 System Assembly

Serial
no.

Part no.

Item Name

Total

Remark

75- N20AS* * * *

Case & Module
Assembly

1

13.3” LCD w/0 Modem
Cable

13.3” LCD w/ Modem
Cable

12.1” LCD w/0 Modem
Cable

12.1” LCD w/ Modem
Cable

F1

70- N20OLC****

LCD Module

ADI 12.1” 55mm
Samsung 13.3” 6.8mm

F2

70- N2OBT** **

Battery Module

MORI Li-lon
Panasonic Ni-MH

F3

70- N20CD1100

CD-ROM Module

TEAC 24x

F4

70- N2OHDF * **

HDD Module

Fujitsu 2.1GB
IBM 3.2GB
IBM 4GB
IBM 6.4GB
Hitachi 3.2GB

F5

70- N2OMOF * * *

CPU Module

Pentium w/ MMX-233
Pentium w/ MMX-266
Pentium 11-233
Pentium 11-266
Pentium 11-300

F6

04_*********

Keyboard

Various Language
Layouts

70- N2OFX* * % *

Fax Modem
Module

Rockwell 56K
PC-Tel 56K




CPU MODULE

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

CPU Module
70-N20M0O2100 CPU Module (266)
Serial Part no. Item name Total Remark
no.
F5-1 | 01- 015226650 | CPU P-266 1 Intel Pentium w/ MMX
MMC-1/MPPM5PP266
F5-2 | 13- 041206110 | Screw M2x6L(B)B- 2 CPU to Heat Sink
Ni
F5-3 | 13- MASXC040B | Screw 3 CPU to M/B

M2x4L(K)B-Ni

70-N20MO3100

CPU Module (P11 233)

Serial Part no. Item name Total Remark
no.
F5-1 | 01- 015523351 | CPU PI1-233 1 Intel Pentium 11/MMC-1
MPPM5P2A233B
F5-2 | 13- 041206110 | Screw 2 CPU to Heat Sink
M2x6L(B)B-Ni
F5-3 | 13- MASXCQ040B | Screw 3 CPU to M/B

M2x4L(K)B-Ni

70-N20MO4100

CPU Module (P11 266)

Serial Part no. Item name Total Remark
no.
F5-1 | 01- 015526651 | CPU PII-266 1 Intel Pentium 11/MMC-1
MPPM5P2A266B
F5-2 | 13- 041206110 | Screw 2 CPU to Heat Sink
M2x6L(B)B-Ni
F5-3 | 13- MASXCQ040B | Screw 3 CPU to M/B

M2x4L(K)B-Ni

70-N20MO5100

CPU Module (P11 300)

Serial Part no. Item name Total Remark
no.
F5-1 | 01- 015530051 | CPU PII-300 1 Intel Pentium 11/MMC-1
MPPM5P2A300B
F5-2 | 13- 041206110 | Screw 2 CPU to Heat Sink
M2x6L(B)W-Ni
F5-3 | 13- MASXCQ040B | Screw 3 CPU to M/B

M2x4L(K)B-Ni




CASE &

MODULE

ASSEMBLY

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Case & Module Assembly

75-N20AS1100

Case & Module Assembly (13.3” LCD)
w/0 Modem Cable

Serial Part no. Item name Total Remark
no.
CM1 | 13- L700AMD21 | Heat Sink Plate Assembly 1
CM2 | 13- L700AMD10 | DIMM Cover Assembly 1
CM3 | 13- L7000M210 | Spacer (Fax Modem 1
Board) H=8.0mm
CM4 | 13- L7000M220 | Spacer (IMM) H=4.0mm 3
CM5 | 13- L7000P030 | Battery Holder Cover 1
CM6 | 13- L7000P140 | Hinge Cover 2
CM7 | 13- L7000P150 | LCD Cable Cover 1
CM10 | 60- N20CH1400 | Charge Board 1
CM11 | 70- N20BC1100 | Bottom Case Module 1
CM12 | 70- N20BX3100 | Motherboard Module for 1
13.3” w/0 Modem Conn.
CM13 | 70- N20TC1100 | Top Case Module 1
CM14 | 13- MABXC180B | Screw M2x18L(B)B-Ni 9 Heat Sink x 4
Top Case x 1
Top to Base x 4
CM17 | 13- L7000M271 | Bracket for PCMCIA 1
13- 041205120 | Screw M2x5L (B)W-Ni 6
13- 041308111 | Screw M2.5x8L(B)B-Ni, 2
NY
13- 041206110 | Screw M2x6L(B)B-Ni 1
13- L7000C010 | Touch Pad PCMCIA 1
Gasket
13- L7000C020 | Aluminum Foil for 170 1
Bracket and HDD Guide
Bracket
13- L7000C130 | PCMCIA Shielding Foll 1
13- L7000L291 | Rubber (Modem) 1
13- L7000L300 | Rubber (1/0 Port) 1
13- L7000L410 | Battery Mylar 1
13- L7000L420 | Battery Cover Sponge 1
13- L7000L470 | Keyboard Spacer Sponge 1
13- L7000L480 | Keyboard Mylar 1
13- MAPXDO50B | Screw M2.5x5L (P)B- 2
Ni,NY




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

13- MASXCD40B

Screw M2x4L(K)B-Ni

15- 135007020

BIOS Label for P/11 &
Advanced ACPI

75-N20AS1110

Case & Module Assembly (13.3” LCD)
W/ Modem Cable

Serial
no.

Part no.

Item name

Total

Remark

CM1

13- L700AMD21

Heat Sink Plate Assembly

1

CM2

13- L700AMD10

DIMM Cover Assembly

1

CM3

13-L7000M210

Spacer (Fax Modem
Board) H=8.0mm

1

CM4

13- L7000M220

Spacer (IMM) H=4.0mm

CMb5

13- L7000P030

Battery Holder Cover

CM6

13- L7000P140

Hinge Cover

CM7

13- L7000P150

LCD Cable Cover

CM10

60- N20CH1400

Charge Board

CM11

70- N\20BC1100

Bottom Case Module

CM12

70- N20BX1100

Motherboard Module for
13.3” w/ Modem Conn.

N S LN

CM13

70- N20TC1100

Top Case Module

CM14

13- MABXC180B

Screw M2x18L(B)B-Ni

Heat Sink x 4
Top Case x 1
Top to Base x 4

CM17

13- L7000M271

Bracket for PCMCIA

13- 041205120

Screw M2x5L (B)W-Ni

13- 041308111

Screw M2.5x8L(B)B-Ni,
NY

13- 041206110

Screw M2x6L(B)B-Ni

13- L7000C010

Touch Pad PCMCIA
Gasket

13- L7000C020

Aluminum Foil for 1/0
Bracket and HDD Guide
Bracket

13- L7000C130

PCMCIA Shielding Foil

13- 1L7000L291

Rubber (Modem)

13- L7000L300

Rubber (1/0 Port)

13-1L7000L410

Battery Mylar

13-1L7000L420

Battery Cover Sponge

13-1L7000L470

Keyboard Spacer Sponge

13- 1L7000L480

Keyboard Mylar

N R




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

13- MAPXDO50B

Screw M2.5x5L(P)B-
Ni,NY

13- MASXCD40B

Screw M2x4L(K)B-Ni

15-135007020

BIOS Label for P/11 &
Advanced ACPI

14-140310020

Wire Cable 2P (Modem)
L=100mm

75-N20AS2100

Case & Module Assembly (12.1” LCD)
wZ/0 Modem Cable

Serial
no.

Part no.

Item name

Total

Remark

CM1

13- L700AMD21

Heat Sink Plate Assembly

1

CM2

13- L700AMD10

DIMM Cover Assembly

1

CM3

13-L7000M210

Spacer (Fax Modem
Board) H=8.0mm

CM4

13- L7000M220

Spacer (IMM) H=4.0mm

CMb5

13- L7000P030

Battery Holder Cover

CM6

13- L7000P140

Hinge Cover

CM7

13- L7000P150

LCD Cable Cover

CM10

60- N20CH1400

Charge Board

CM11

70- N\20BC1100

Bottom Case Module

CM12

70- N20BX4100

Motherboard Module for
12.1” w/0 Modem Conn.

NS LN

CM13

70- N20TC1100

Top Case Module

CM14

13- MABXC180B

Screw M2x18L(B)B-Ni

Heat Sink x 4
Top Case x 1
Top to Base x 4

CM17

13- L7000M271

Bracket for PCMCIA

13- 041205120

Screw M2x5L (B)W-Ni

13- 041308111

Screw M2.5x8L(B)B-Ni,
NY

13- 041206110

Screw M2x6L(B)B-Ni

13- L7000C010

Touch Pad PCMCIA
Gasket

13- L7000C020

Aluminum Foil for 1/0
Bracket and HDD Guide
Bracket

13- L7000C130

PCMCIA Shielding Foil

13-1L7000L291

Rubber (Modem)

13- L7000L300

Rubber (1/0 Port)

13-1L7000L410

Battery Mylar

N




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

13-1L7000L420

Battery Cover Sponge

13-1L7000L470

Keyboard Spacer Sponge

13- 1L7000L480

Keyboard Mylar

13- MAPXDO50B

Screw M2.5x5L(P)B-
Ni,NY

N[

13- MASXCD40B

Screw M2x4L(K)B-Ni

15-135007020

BIOS Label for P/11 &
Advanced ACPI

[EN

75-N20AS2110

Case & Module Assembly (12.1” LCD)
w/ Modem Cable

Serial
no.

Part no.

Item name

Total

Remark

CM1

13- L700AMD21

Heat Sink Plate Assembly

1

CM2

13- L700AMD10

DIMM Cover Assembly

1

CM3

13-L7000M210

Spacer (Fax Modem
Board) H=8.0mm

1

CM4

13- L7000M220

Spacer (IMM) H=4.0mm

CMb5

13- L7000P030

Battery Holder Cover

CM6

13- L7000P140

Hinge Cover

CM7

13- L7000P150

LCD Cable Cover

CM10

60- N20CH1400

Charge Board

CM11

70- N\20BC1100

Bottom Case Module

CM12

70- N20BX2100

Motherboard Module for
12.1” w/ Modem Conn.

R R RPN | w

CM13

70- N20TC1100

Top Case Module

CM14

13- MABXC180B

Screw M2x18L(B)B-Ni

Heat Sink x 4
Top Case x 1
Top to Base x 4

CM17

13- L7000M271

Bracket for PCMCIA

13- 041205120

Screw M2x5L (B)W-Ni

13- 041308111

Screw M2.5x8L(B)B-Ni,
NY

13- 041206110

Screw M2x6L(B)B-Ni

13- L7000C010

Touch Pad PCMCIA
Gasket

13- L7000C020

Aluminum Foil for 1/0
Bracket and HDD Guide
Bracket

13- L7000C130

PCMCIA Shielding Foil

13- 1L7000L291

Rubber (Modem)




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

13- L7000L300

Rubber (1/0 Port)

13-1L7000L410

Battery Mylar

13-1L7000L420

Battery Cover Sponge

13-1L7000L470

Keyboard Spacer Sponge

13- 1L7000L480

Keyboard Mylar

13- MAPXDO50B

Screw M2.5x5L(P)B-
Ni,NY

[ e e N N T

13- MASXCD40B

Screw M2x4L(K)B-Ni

15-135007020

BIOS Label for P/11 &
Advanced ACPI

[EN

14-140310020

Wire Cable 2P (Modem)
L=100mm




DIMM COVER

ASSEMBLY

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

DIMM Cover Assembly

60-L700AMO10

DIMM Cover Assembly

Serial Part no.
no.

Item name

Total

Remark

13- L7000C070

Gasket DIMM (up)

13- L7000C080

Gasket DIMM (down)

13-1L7000L140

DIMM Cover Mylar

13- L7000L200

DIMM Cover CR (Inner)

N LN

13-17000ML40

DIMM Cover

HEAT SINK

PLATE

ASSEMBLY

Heat Sink Plate Assembly

60-L700AM021

Heat Sink Plate Assembly

Serial Part no. Item name Total Remark
no.
13- L7000C050 | Thermal Pad (CPU) 1
13- L7000MD11 | Heat Sink Plate 1 Aluminum
13- L7000MB0OO | Heat Sink Block w/ Heat 1
Pipe
13- MAKXC040B | Screw M2x4L(K)B-Ni 2 Thermal pad x 2

MODEM

MODULE

Modem Module

70-N20FX1100

Modem Module

Serial Part no. Item name Total Remark
no.
13- MAKXC040B | Screw M2x4L(K)B-Ni 1 Modem to M/B x 1
Fax Modem Rockwell 1 V.90 56K




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SGN__|APPROVER]

T_REWARK
A

UPDATE DESCRIPTION

DATE

I

EV._LTR

F

=
=
el e
== H
=3 a =
=] =) £
W = o i
S| ox 5L
W el
Bl Sles |
S| S[EE
=2 =
= s
12| 2B
Bl S g e
S E
2 - g EE
= o
=S
H z ol
& s 232 H
o
3 7 B
s 2
3
B o
mw I
S\ |p i 2o
=5 = \n %
e \B B \ES
o L
H
- =
g
2 S
== ) P
EE & Wz IFRE

8-10



TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

BOTTOM Bottom Case Module
CASE MODULE
70-N20BC1100 Bottom Case Module
Serial no. Part no. Item name Total | Remark
BCl1 04- 170000410 | Speaker Set 1
BC2 13- F7000L430 | Rubber Foot (Rare) 4 Grey
BC3 13- F7000M840 | PCMCIA Door Spring 1
BC4 13- F7001P340 | PCMCIA Door (L) 1
BC5 13- F7001P350 | Raising Foot (L) 1
BC6 13- F7001P360 | Raising Foot (R) 1
BC7 13- L7000P180 | Power Knob 1 Silver
BC8 13- L7000P190 | IR-Lens 1 Purple
BC9 13- L700AP032 | Bottom Case Sub-Assembly 1
13- L7000C030 | Gasket 1/0 (L) 1
13- L7000C040 | Gasket I/0 (R) 1
13- L7000L360 | Spacer Mylar for Bottom Case 1
13- L7000L380 | Holder Mylar for Bottom Case 1
BOTTOM Bottom Case Sub-Assembly
13-L700AP032 Bottom Case Sub-Assembly
CASE SUB- 5
Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark
ASSEMBLY 13- L7000C090 | CD-ROM Shielding Foil 1
13- L7000C100 | Bottom Bracket Foil (L) 1
13- L7000C110 | Bottom Bracket Foil (R) 1
13- L7000C210 | Bottom Bracket Mylar 1
13- L7000MD71 | Bottom Bracket 1
13- L7000P120 | Bottom Case 1




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

[ D
[REV. LTR] _DATE ]

UPDATE DESCRIPTION

[ _RENARK | SIGN __JAPPROVER

L A ] \

ITEM | PART NAME [ PART NO. QTY /S| VATERIAL (SPEC.) [ REMARK
MATERAL (SPEC.) QUANTITY /¢
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.
FINISH SCALE
FREE DESCRIPTION
SELECT v UNT LOTUS BOTTOM CASE MODULE
Di—L| A | B | ¢ | D [oXmA R1.0
~8  +]0031005]010]020 FILE NAME NODEL NO. DRAWNG NO. EXP—L020
8~25 *|0.05]0.080.20]0.30
25~80 *]0.080.12 | 0.30 | 0.40 EXP—L020 L1 PARTS N, 70—-N20BC1100
0~250 +]0.120.20 [ 0.40 | 0.50 @5 DRAWNG BY  DATE | CHECKED APPROVED
250~ +|0.20]0.30 | 0.50 | 0.60
H T T D T T T E




TOP CASE

MODULE

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Top Case Module

70-N20TC1100

Top Case Module

Serial
no.

Part no.

Item name

Total

Remark

TC1

04- 110100020

TouchPad

1

ALPS
KGDDFQ951A

TC2

13- 041203210

Screw M2x3L(K)B-Ni

8

TouchPad x 4
SW/PCB x 2
FDD x 2

TC3

13- 041303220

Screw M2.5x3L(K)W-Ni

FDD Side x 4

TC4

13- F7000M340

PCMCIA Door Spring

TC5

13- F7001P330

PCMCIA Door (U)

TC6

13- L7000L130

TouchPad Mylar

TC7

13- L7000MLO0

FDD Bracket

TC8

13- L7000ML30

TouchPad Bracket

N e L e

TC9

14- 140314151

Wire Cable 15P
L=160mm
(TouchPad/Switch Board)

TC10

14-140328202

Wire Cable 2P L=50mm
(Lid Switch Cable)

[EN

TCll

17- 021225002

FDD 1.44MB 3.5” High

[EN

Citizen
W1DE-63BE

TCI12

60- N20SWL200

Switch Board

TC13

08- 260000400

FDD FPC

TCl4

08- 260000510

TouchPad FPC

TCI15

13- L700AP041

Top Case Sub-Assembly

TCl16

13- MAKXA040W

Screw ML4x4L(K)W-Ni

Lid Switch x 1

13- L7000L250

Switch Board Mylar

13- L7000L370

Sponge-A for Top Case

13- L7000L450

FDD Bracket Mylar

13- L7000L490

Switch Board/PCB Mylar

N S L

Top Case Sub-Assembly

TOP CASE

SUB -

ASSEMBLY

60-L.700AP041 Top Case Sub-Assembly
Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark
13- L7000ML91 | Keyboard Lock Spring 2
13- L7000M200 | Keyboard Lock Cover 2
13- L7000P111 | Top Case 1
13- L7000P170 | TouchPad Knob 1
13- L7000P200 | LED Lens 1
13- L7000P210 | Keyboard Lock Knob 2




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

i T ) T B T
[REV. LTR] _DATE | UPDATE DESCRIPTION [ _REWMARK | ___SION___[APPROVER
\ \ A ] \
g
S
4
3
2
TTEM | PART NAME [ PART NO. QTY /SET ] MATERIAL (SPEC.) [ REMARK
L VATERIAL (SPEC.) QUANTITY /:
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.
FINISH SCALE
FREE  [DESCRIPTION
SELECT v UNIT LOTUS TOP CASE MODULE
| DIN—IOL| A B C D |EXTRA R1.0
~8 *10.05100510.101020 FILE NAME VIODEL NO. DORAVING NO. EXP—L040
8~25 +|0.05]0.08|0.20 | 0.30
2580 +]0.08(0.12]0.30]0.40 EXP-L040 L1 PARTS ND. 70—N20TC1100
80~250 £ [ 0.12 ] 0.20 | 0.40] 050 @S DRAWNG BY  DATE | CHECKED APPROVED
250~ +]0.20 | 0.30 | 0.50 | 0.60
H C T D T o T




BATTERY

MODULE

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Battery Module

70-N20BT1100

Battery Module (Li-lon)

Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark
BT1 07- 016501865 | Battery Li-lon 1 MORI CGR
18650 x 9
BT3 13- L7000P010 | Battery Top Cover 1
BT4 13- L7000P020 | Battery Bottom Cover 1
BT5 60- N1OGB1400 | Gauge Board (Li) 1
15- 100302700 | Li-lon Battery Pack 1 Top “ASUS”

Label (ASUS)

15-100302900

Battery Pack Bottom
Label (ASUS)

Bottom “ASUS”

70-N20BT1110

Battery Module (Li-lon)

Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark
BT1 07- 016100100 | Battery Li-lon 1 Panasonic CGR
18650 x 9
BT3 13- L7000P010 | Battery Top Cover 1
BT4 13- L7000P020 | Battery Bottom Cover 1
BT5 60- N1OGB1400 | Gauge Board (Li) 1
15- 100302710 | Li-lon Battery Pack 1 Top “Generic”
Label (Generic)
15- 100302900 | Battery Pack Bottom Bottom
Label (Generic) “Generic”

70-N20BT2100

Battery Module (Ni-MH)

Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark
BT1 07- 017100010 | Battery Ni-MH 1 Toshiba
4000mAh 9S
+10.8V
BT3 13- L7000P010 | Battery Top Cover 1
BT4 13- L7000P020 | Battery Bottom Cover 1
BT5 60- N10GB2100 | Gauge Board (Ni-MH) 1
15- 100302800 | Ni-MH Battery Pack 1 Top “ASUS”
Label (ASUS)
15- 100302900 | Battery Pack Bottom Bottom
Label (ASUS) “ASUS”




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

70-N20BT?2110

Battery Module (Ni-MH)

Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark
BT1 07- 017100010 | Battery Ni-MH 1 Toshiba
4000mAh 9S
+10.8V
BT3 13- L7000P010 | Battery Top Cover 1
BT4 13- L7000P020 | Battery Bottom Cover 1
BT5 60- N1LOGB2100 | Gauge Board (Ni-MH) 1
15- 100302810 | Ni-MH Battery Pack 1 Top “Generic”
Label (Generic)
15- 100302910 | Battery Pack Bottom Bottom
Label (Generic) “Generic”




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

[ ]
[REV. LTR[ _ DATE

C
UPDATE DESCRIPTION

[ A
[ REMARK | SIGN__[APPROVER

[ A ] \

250~ +{0.200.30
D

ITEM | PART NAME | PART NO. 0TY /SET] VATERIAL (SPEC.) | REMARK
VATERIAL (SPEC.) QUANTITY /.
e p—
— = ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.
FINISH SCALE
FREE DESCRIPTION
SELECT v UNT F7/L7 BATTERY MODULE
DM—JOL] A [ B | C [ D [EXTRA R1.0
~8 +10.0310.050.1010.20 FILE NAME VODEL NO. DRAWING NO. EXP—LT60
§~25 +|0.05]0.080.200.30
25~80 + | 0.08 | 0.12 | 0.30 | 0.40 EXP-L160 L1 PARIS 0 70—N208BT1100
80~250 £ | 0.12 | 0.20 | 0.40 | 0.50 DRAWING BY  DATE APPROVED
0.50 | 0.60 @5
T




CD-ROM

MODULE

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

CD-ROM Module

70-N20CD1100

CD-ROM Module

Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark
CR1 08- 260000220 | CD-ROM FPC 1
CR2 13- L7000MD80 | CD-ROM Bracket (R) 1
CR3 13- L7000MD90 | CD-ROM Bracket (L) 1
CR4 13- MAPXC020W)| Screw M2x2L(P)W-Ni 4 CD Sidex 4
CR5 13- 030717241 | IDE CD-ROM 1 TEAC 24X/
CD-224E-A92
CR6 13- L700AP020 | CD-ROM Bezel 1
Assembly
CR7 13- MCKXC050B | Screw M2x5L (K)B-Ni 3 Front Panel x 3
13- L7000L280 | CD-ROM Isolate 1

Mylar

CD-ROM

BEZEL

ASSEMBLY

CD-ROM Bezel Assembly

13-L700AP040

CD-ROM Bezel Assembly

Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark
13- L7000P240 | CD-ROM Lens 1
13- L7001P440 | CD-ROM Knob 1
13- L7000P130 | CD-ROM Bezel 1




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

H G T ] T T ] A
[REV. LTRi DATE i UPDATE DESCRIPTION [ REMARK | SIGN__[APPROVER
6 6
§ S
4 4|
3 3
2 2
TEM | PART NAME [ PART NO. QTY /SET | MATERIAL (SPEC.) [ REMARK
L MATERAL (SPEC.) QUANTITY /. Ll
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.
FINISH SCALE
FREE  |DESCRIPTION
SELECT v UNIT LOTUS 24X CD—ROM MODULE(TEAC)
. DN—L] A [ B | C | D [EXRA R1.0 L
~8  +10.05100510.101020 FILE NAME WWODEL NO DRAWING NO. EXP—L030
8~25 +|0.050.08 | 0.20 | 0.30
25~80 £0.08]0.12|0.30 | 040 EXP-L090 L1 s 1. 7O’N20C/El;;08g
80~250 £ 0.12] 0.20] 0.40] 0.50 DRAWING BY  DATE
250~ +]0.20 0.30 | 0.50 | 0.60 @S
H G T D T T T




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

HDD MODULE HDDMOdUIe
70-N20HD4100 HDD Module (IBM 6.4GB)
Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark

H1 12- 161510441 | HDD Connector 44P, 1
2.0mm

H2 13- 041404220 | Screw M3x4L(K)W-Ni 4 Side x 4

H3 13- F7000M291 | HDD Shielding Plate 1

H4 13- F7000M270 | Fix Screw for HDD Fe- 1 Fix Screw x 1
Ni, L=5mm

H5 13- L7000L081 | HDD Mylar 1

H6 13- L7000P160 | HDD Case 1

H7 17-013114700 | IDE HDD 6.4GB 1 IBM 6.4GB/

DADA-26480

70-N20HD3100

HDD Module (Fujitsu 2.1GB)

Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark

H1 12- 161510441 | HDD Connector 44P, 1
2.0mm

H2 13- 041404220 | Screw M3x4L(K)W-Ni 4 Side x 4

H3 13- F7000M291 | HDD Shielding Plate 1

H4 13- F7000M270 | Fix Screw for HDD Fe- 1 Fix Screw x 1
Ni, L=5mm

H5 13- L7000L081 | HDD Mylar 1

H6 13- L7000P160 | HDD Case 1

H7 17-013108110 | IDE HDD 2.1GB 1 Fujitsu 2.1GB/

MHD2021AT

70-N20HD?2110

HDD Module (IBM 4GB)

Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark

H1 12- 161510441 | HDD Connector 44P, 1
2.0mm

H2 13- 041404220 | Screw M3x4L(K)W-Ni 4 Side x 4

H3 13- F7000M291 | HDD Shielding Plate 1

H4 13- F7000M270 | Fix Screw for HDD Fe- 1 Fix Screw x 1
NI, L=5mm

H5 13- L7000L081 | HDD Mylar 1

H6 13- L7000P160 | HDD Case 1

H7 17-013112120 | IDE HDD 4.3GB 1 IBM 4.3GB/

DTCA-24090




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

70-N20HD1110

HDD Module (IBM 3.2GB)

Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark
H1 12- 161510441 | HDD Connector 44P, 1
2.0mm
H2 13- 041404220 | Screw M3x4L(K)W-Ni 4 Side x 4
H3 13- F7000M291 | HDD Shielding Plate 1
H4 13- F7000M270 | Fix Screw for HDD Fe- 1 Fix Screw x 1
Ni, L=5mm
H5 13- L7000L081 | HDD Mylar 1
H6 13- L7000P160 | HDD Case 1
H7 17- 013110700 | IDE HDD 3.2GB 1 IBM 3.2GB/
DKLA-23240
70-N20HD1100 HDD Module (Hitachi 3.2GB)
Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark
H1 12- 161510441 | HDD Connector 44P, 1
2.0mm
H2 13- 041404220 | Screw M3x4L(K)W-Ni 4 Side x 4
H3 13- F7000M291 | HDD Shielding Plate 1
H4 13- F7000M270 | Fix Screw for HDD 1 Fix Screw x 1
Fe-Ni, L=5mm
H5 13- L7000L081 | HDD Mylar 1
H6 13- L7000P160 | HDD Case 1
H7 17- 013110900 | IDE HDD 3.2GB 1 Hitachi 3.2GB/
DK?226A-32U
70-N20HDO0100 HDD Housing Module
Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark
H1 12- 161510441 | HDD Connector 44P, 1
2.0mm
H2 13- 041404220 | Screw M3x4L(K)W-Ni 4 Side x 4
H3 13- F7000M291 | HDD Shielding Plate 1
H4 13- F7000M270 | Fix Screw for HDD 1 Fix Screw x 1
Fe-Ni, L=5mm
H5 13- L7000L081 | HDD Mylar 1
H6 13- L7000P160 | HDD Case 1




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

H C i D T i ]
[REV_LTR[_DATE | UPDATE_DESCRIPTION T_REMARK | SIGN__[APPROVER
\ \ [ A
6 [
S 5|
4 4
3 3|
4 2|
TTEM | PART_NAWE ] PART ND. a /36 | NATERAL (SPEC] I REVARK
L WATERAL (SPEC.) QUANTTY / L
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.
FINISH SCALE
FREE  |DESCRPTION (HIT/3.2GB)FUJ/2.16)
SEECT v T LOTUS HDD MODULE (1B/6.468)
0
! M 0123 0805 ocwo ogo o E‘EM/MG !
210051095 191919, FILE NAVE WODEL NO. DRAWNG NO. EXP—L100 _ 70-N20HD2110
8~25 +|0.05)0.08|0.20|0.30 70-N20HD110070—N20HD 1110
25~80 *|0.08]0.12] 0.30| 040 EXP—L1100 L1 PARTS NO. _70—N20HD410070—N20HD 310
80~250 £0.12 | 0.00] 0.40] 0.50 @S DRAWING BY  DATE | CHECKED APPROVED
250~ +]0.20 | 0.30| 0.50 | 0.60
i G i i i T i A




LCD MODULE

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

LCD Module
70-N20LC1100 LCD Module (ADI 12.1” 5.5mm)
Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark
LM1 08- 260000310 | LCD FPC for ADI 12.1” 1
LM2 13- MBBXDO40B | Screw M2.5x4L(K)B-NI, 4 Bracket to
NY case x 4
LM3 13- MAKXDOS50W)| Screw M2.5x5L (K)W-Ni 2 Hinge to
case X 2
LM4 13- MBKXDO60W)| Screw M2.5x6L (K)W-Ni, 3 Case
NY (bottom) x 3
LM5 13- L7000L441 | Rubber (LCD Bezel) 2
LM6 13- L7000L040 | LCD Rubber (Hinge) 3
LM7 13- L7000L051 | LCD Screw Pad 4
LM8 13- L7000MD41 | Hinge (R) 1
LM9 13- L7000MD51 | Hinge (L) 1
LM10 13- L7000ML60 | Hook Spring 2
LM11 13- L7000M251 | LCD Bracket (R) (12.1”) 1
LM12 13- L7000M261 | LCD Bracket (L) (12.17) 1
LM13 13- L7000P051 | LCD Front Cover (12.17) 1
LM14 | 13- L7000P070 | LCD Hook (R) 1
LM15 13- L7000P080 | LCD Hook (L) 1
LM16 13- L7000P090 | LCD Hook Knob (R) 1
LM18 | 13- MASXCQ040B | Screw M2x4L(K)B-Ni 4 Case (Side) x
4
LM19 14- 100303101 | Cable for Inverter, 1
L=80mm
LM20 | 18-241205100 | LCD TFT 12.1” 1 ADI 1217/
AA121SJ01
LM21 60- N20I N1200 | Inverter Board 1
LM22 | 13- L7000P100 | LCD Hook Knob (L) 1
LM23 | 14- 140320020 | Wire Cable 2P L=200mm 1
LM24 | 13- L7000M231 | LCD Back Cover (12.17) 1
13- L7000C140 | Spacer Washer for 1
PCMCIA
13- L7000L231 | Rubber (Microphone) 1
13- L7000L260 | Inverter Mylar 1
13- L7000L310 | LCD Bracket Rubber 1
(12.17)
13- L7000L340 | LCD Back Sponge (12.1” 1
ADI)




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

70-N20LC1110

LCD Module (Samsung 13.3” 6.8mm)

Serial no. Part no.

Item name

Total

Remark

08- 260000302

LCD FPC for Samsung
13.3”

1

13- 041203210

Screw M2x3L(K)B-Ni

4

Hinge x 4

13-L7000L140

Spacer Washer for
PCMCIA

1

13- L7000L040

LCD Rubber (Hinge)

13- L7000L051

LCD Screw Pad

13- L7000L160

LCD Wire Tape

13-1L7000L170

Hook Area Mylar

13- 1L7000L231

Rubber (Microphone)

13- L7000L260

Inverter Mylar

13- L7000L320

LCD Back Sponge
(13.37)

N DN E S

13- L7000L330

MICA Sheet (13.3”)

[EN

13-1L7000L441

Rubber (LCD Bezel)

N

13-L7000M21

LCD Bracket (R)
(13.37)

13- L7000MD31

LCD Bracket (L)
(13.37)

13- L7000MD41

Hinge (R)

13- L7000MD51

Hinge (L)

13- L7000ML60

Hook Spring

13- L7000P041

LCD Front Cover
(13.3”)

RN

13- L7000P061

LCD Back Cover
(13.3”)

[EN

13- L7000P070

LCD Hook (R)

13- L7000P080

LCD Hook (L)

13- L7000P090

LCD Hook Knob (R)

13- L7000P100

LCD Hook Knob (L)

13- MASXCD40B

Screw M2x4L(K)B-Ni

13- MBBXD040B

Screw M2.5x4L(B)B-
Ni, NY

[ NGRS ) RN R SN

13- MBKXDO60OW

Screw M2.5x6L (K)W-
Ni, NY

14-100303101

Cable for Inverter,
L=80mm

18- 241306100

LCD TFT

Samsung 13.3”/
LT133X5-122

60- N20I N1200

Inverter Board




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

70-N20LC1120

LCD Module (Sanyo 12.1)

Serial no.

Part no.

Item name

Total

Remark

08- 260000322

LCD FPC for Sanyo 12.1”

1

13-L7000L140

Spacer Washer for
PCMCIA

1

13- L7000L040

LCD Rubber (Hinge)

13- L7000L051

LCD Screw Pad

13-1L7000L231

Rubber (Microphone)

13- L7000L260

Inverter Mylar

13-L7000L310

LCD Bracket Rubber
(12.17)

Rl w

13- L7000L350

LCD Back Sponge (12.1”
Sanyo)

[EN

13-1L7000L441

Rubber (LCD Bezel)

13- L7000M)41

Hinge (R)

13- L7000MD51

Hinge (L)

13- L7000ML60

Hook Spring

13- L7000M251

LCD Bracket (R) (12.17)

13- L7000M261

LCD Bracket (L) (12.1”)

13- L7000P051

LCD Front Cover (12.17)

13- L7000P070

LCD Hook (R)

13- L7000P080

LCD Hook (L)

13- L7000P090

LCD Hook Knob (R)

13- L7000P100

LCD Hook Knob (L)

13- L7000P061

LCD Back Cover (12.17)

13- MAKXDO50W

Screw M2.5x5L(K)W-Ni

13- MASXCD40B

Screw M2x4L(K)B-Ni

13- MBBXD040B

Screw M2.5x4L(B)B-Ni,
NY

EN N I N e e PN N DN LS

13- MBKXDO60OW

Screw M2.5x6L(K)W-Ni,
NY

14-100303101

Cable for Inverter,
L=80mm

14-140320030

Wire Cable 3P L=200mm

18- 241205200

LCD TFT

Sanyo 12.17/
TM121SV-
02LO01A

60- N20I N1200

Inverter Board




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

[ D
[REV. LTR] _ DATE

C
UPDATE DESCRIFTION

REMARK | SIGN [APPROVER

|>4

%

TEW | PART_NAWE I PART_NO. TTY /] VATERIAL (SPEC. I REVARK
L WATERIAL (SPEC.) QUANTIY /
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.
FINISH SCALE
FREE  [DESCRIPTION R
SELECT v N LOTUS LCD MODULE(ADHZ1 )
1 ph—O0L] A [ B | C | D [EXTRA R10
8N§5 f ggg ggg 8;8 gég FILE NAME VODEL NO. DRAWING NO. EXP—L140
25~80 ; 0.080.12]0.30 [ 0.40 EXP—L140 L12AD parTs No. /0—=N20LC1100
80~250 £ [ 0.12 ] 0.20 | 0.40] 050 @S DRANING BY  DATE | CHECKED APPROVED
250~ *] 0.0 0.50] 0.50 ] 0.60
B g 1 i 1 C 1 A




M/B MODULE

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Motherboard Module

70-N20BX4100

Motherboard Module (12.1”)
w/0 Fax Modem Connector

Serial Part no. Item name Total Remark
no.
MB1 | 13- 021019000 | Hex Hut 3.5 3 EJW-A-C, for audio
jacks x 3
MB2 | 13- MAFXC040B | Screw M2x4L(F)B-Ni 2 HDD guide x 2
MB3 | 13- 042505001 | Screw Hex 5mm 6 170 port x 6
MB4 | 13- 070300010 | Fan 1 SEPA SFB25A-
05HA-001B
MB5 | 13- L7000L090 | MPCB Mylar (HDD) 1
MB6 | 13- L7000ML20 | 1/0 Bracket 1
MB7 | 13- L7000ML50 | HDD Guide Bracket 1
MB8 | 13- MAKXC110W| Screw M2x11L(K)W- 2 Fan x 2
Ni
MB9 | 60- N20\MB4100 | Main Board for 12.1” 1 TTLI/FLCD
w/0 Modem
13- L7000C120 | PS/2 Gasket 1

13- L7000M280

Bracket 170 2

1

70-N20BX3100

Motherboard Module (13.3”)
w/0 Fax Modem Connector

Serial Part no. Item name Total Remark
no.
MB1 | 13- 021019000 | Hex Hut 3.5 3 EJW-A-C, for audio
jacks x 3
MB2 | 13- MAFXC040B | Screw M2x4L(F)B-Ni 2 HDD guide x 2
MB3 | 13- 042505001 | Screw Hex 5mm 6 170 port x 6
MB4 | 13- 070300010 | Fan SEPA SFB25A-
05HA-001B
MB5 | 13- L7000L090 | MPCB Mylar (HDD) 1
MB6 | 13- L7000ML20 | 1/0 Bracket 1
MB7 | 13- L7000ML50 | HDD Guide Bracket 1
MB8 | 13- MAKXC110W| Screw M2x11L(K)W- 2 Fan x 2
Ni
MB9 | 60- N2OMB3100 | Main Board for 13.3” 1 LVDS I/F LCD
w/0 Modem
13- L7000C120 | PS/2 Gasket 1

13- L7000M280

Bracket 170 2




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

70-N20BX2100

Motherboard Module (12.1”)

Serial Part no. Item name Total Remark
no.
MB1 | 13- 021019000 | Hex Hut 3.5 3 EJW-A-C, for audio
jacks x 3
MB2 | 13- MAFXQ040B | Screw M2x4L(F)B-Ni 2 HDD guide x 2
MB3 | 13- 042505001 | Screw Hex 5mm 6 170 port x 6
MB4 | 13- 070300010 | Fan 1 SEPA SFB25A-
05HA-001B
MB5 | 13- L7000L090 | MPCB Mylar (HDD) 1
MB6 | 13- L7000ML20 | 1/0 Bracket 1
MB7 | 13- L7000ML50 | HDD Guide Bracket 1
MB8 | 13- MAKXC110W| Screw M2x11L(K)W- 2 Fan x 2
Ni
MB9 | 60- N20\MB2200 | Main Board for 12.1” 1 TTLI/FLCD
13- L7000C120 | PS/2 Gasket 1
13- L7000M280 | Bracket 1/0 2 1

70-N20BX1100

Motherboard Module (13.3”)

Serial Part no. Item name Total Remark
no.

MB1 | 13- 021019000 | Hex Hut 3.5 3 EJW-A-C, for audio
jacks x 3

MB2 | 13- MAFXQ040B | Screw M2x4L(F)B-Ni 2 HDD guide x 2

MB3 | 13- 042505001 | Screw Hex 5mm 6 170 port x 6

MB4 | 13- 070300010 | Fan 1 SEPA SFB25A-
05HA-001B

MB5 | 13- L7000L090 | MPCB Mylar (HDD) 1

MB6 | 13- L7000ML20 | 1/0 Bracket 1

MB7 | 13- L7000ML50 | HDD Guide Bracket 1

MB8 | 13- MAKXC110W| Screw M2x11L(K)W- 2 Fan x 2

Ni
MB9 | 60- N20OMB1200 | Main Board for 13.3” 1 LVDS I/F LCD
13- L7000C120 | PS/2 Gasket 1

13- L7000M280

Bracket 170 2

M/ B

(CARDBUS)

Main Board (CardBus)

59-N20MB-CB Main Board (CardBus)
Serial no. Part no. Item name Total Remark
CB1 12- 210013600 | Card Bus 1 OTAX/
SK98037-1
CB3 13- MAKXC140W,| Screw M2x14L(K)W-Ni 2 PCMCIA
Box x 2




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

[ D
[REV. LTR] _DATE ]

UPDATE DESCRIPTION [ _REMARK | __SKGN___[APPROVER
\ \ AN \
3
S
4
3
2
TTEM | PART NAME [ PART NO. OTY /SET] MATERIAL (SPEC.) [ REMARK
L VATERIAL (SPEC.) QUANTITY /'
e —
yg—S—%a| ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.
FINISH SCALE
FREE  [DESCRIPTION
SELECT v UNIT »
L R SRR LOTUS M/B MODULE (12.1" T)
SN; f ggg ggg g;g ggg FILE NAME NODEL NO. DORAWNG NO. EXP—LDGD
2560 210081012 10.30 [0.40 EXP-L060 L12AD ParTs No. /0O—N20BX2100
80~250 £ | 0.12 | 0.20 ] 0.40] 050 @S DRANNG BY  DATE | CHECKED APPROVED
250~ +]0.20 | 0.30 | 0.50 | 0.60
H d F E T D T o T




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

i C E E I h] C [ B T
[REV_LTR] _DATE | UPDATE DESCRIFTION [ REWARK | SIGN___[APPROVER
\ \ \ [ A ] \
3
S
4
3
2|
ITEM | PART NAME [ PART NO. QTY /SET] MATERIAL (SPEC.) [ REMARK
L WATERIAL (SPEC.) QUANTITY /'
[E=E=R] ssustex copunir e
FINSH SCALE
FREE | DESCRPTON
DfiLECTOVL, s Tclo EXTRAUNW LOTUS MAIN BOARD(CARD BUS)
1 ;
~8  +]003]0.0510.10]10.20 FILE NAME MODEL NO. DRAWING NO. EXP—LO70
8~25 +|0.05(0.08|0.20 | 0.30
25~80 | 0.08 | 0.12 | 0.30] 0.40 EXP-LQ70 L1 parts 0. 59-N20MB-CB
80~250 £ 0.12]0.20 ] 0.40| 0.50 @E DRAWING BY ~ DATE | CHECKED APPROVED
250~ +{0.20|0.30 | 0.50 | 0.60
H G F E I D I C I A




